
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission 
 

Tuesday, 12th October, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
This meeting will be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/osmclive  
 

You can view all streamed Council meetings here: 
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive 

 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 4 October 2021 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Gordon Oliver on (01635) 519486 

e-mail: gordon.oliver1@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/osmclive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 12 

October 2021 (continued) 
 

 

 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Brooks, James Cole, Lee Dillon (Vice-Chairman), 

Gareth Hurley, Alan Law (Chairman), Thomas Marino, Steve Masters, 
Claire Rowles and Tony Vickers 

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Peter Argyle, Jeremy Cottam, 
Carolyne Culver, Owen Jeffery, David Marsh, Garth Simpson and 
Andrew Williamson 

Other Officers & 
Members invited: 

  
Councillor Lynne Doherty, Joseph Holmes 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1.    Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 
 

 

2.    Declarations of Interest  

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

3.    Review of the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic 3 - 40 

 Purpose: To provide an overarching summary of West Berkshire 
Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Commission (OSMC) to consider. 

 

 

 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director Strategy and Commissioning 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462. 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Review of the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic 

West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission      12/10/2021 

Review of the Council’s response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic  

Committee considering report: 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Commission 

Date of Committee: 12th October 2021 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Lynne Doherty  

Date Head of Service agreed report: 

(for Corporate Board) 
16.9.2021 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 16.9.2021 

Report Author: 
Joseph Holmes (Executive Director – 

Resources) 

Forward Plan Ref:  

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overarching summary of West Berkshire 
Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Commission (OSMC) to consider. 

1.2 The report highlights the key areas of the response to the pandemic based around the 
timeline of the pandemic and the various schemes, projects and response actions that 

took place across the Council. The report is structured to look at those actions across 
three areas; to residents as a whole across the district, to service users and to 

businesses. It should also be noted that the pandemic remains and at the time of writing 
rates in the district remain at above the national average. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 For the OSMC to note the report 

2.2 For the OSMC to consider a wider more structured de-brief post pandemic to include 

the wider health based and community organisations 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



Review of the Council’s response to the
[...]
this paper 

Data Impact:  x  None – no proposals in this paper 

Consultation and 

Engagement: 
This paper has required the input from a wide range of officers 

involved in the Council’s response to Covid-19, e.g. Executive 
Directors, Service Directors, Heads of Service and the TVLRF. 

 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 This report is being considered by the Overview & Scrutiny Management Commission 
(OSMC) to provide an overview as to the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic 

and to enable members to consider and scrutinise the Council’s response to the 
pandemic. It is important to note that the Covid-19 numbers remain comparative high 

both locally and nationally at the time of writing and that the pandemic continues after 
18 months since March 2020. 

Page 5



Review of the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic 

West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission      12/10/2021 

4.2 There are no particular recommendations to this report; it is for the OSMC to consider 
and highlight if it wishes further information or to consider some of the elements of the 

Council’s response in any more detail. 

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction 

5.1 This report is seeking to set out the key timelines from the Covid-19 pandemic and West 
Berkshire Council’s response to the pandemic and the various actions that took place. 

5.2 The report is structured to enable members of the committee to consider the various 
impacts of the pandemic, and the Council’s response to these, across the various 

stakeholders that the Council has, and primarily: 

(a) Residents 

(b) Service Users 

(c) Businesses 

Background 

5.3 The Covid-19 pandemic had an impact across all Council services. Though this paper 
is focused on the Council’s response to the pandemic, and so does not go into detail of 
partners’ responses, nor that of the community in depth, the Council does wish to 

recognise the tremendous efforts of the community and other organisations in 
responding to the pandemic as well as recognising, and expressing our sympathy for 

those who have died or who have seen such a significant change to their lives as a 
result of the pandemic. 

5.4 A timeline, and the overall impacts of the pandemic, are described later in the report, 

however the below is an overview of the some of the impact by numbers. Over the past 
18 months from March 2020 to September 2021: 

(a) Over 11,000 residents have had Covid-19 (as of 7th September 2021) 

(b) 256 residents have died due to Covid-19 (i.e. within 28 days of a positive Covid-
19 test), including two members of the Council’s staff 

(c) 17,900 residents’ wages were funded through the furlough scheme at the peak of 
the take up (Jun 2020) 

(d) 4190 people contacted the Community Hub Support between 23rd March 2020 and 
the beginning of July 2021  

(e) Approximately 90 community groups, representing 2000 local volunteers, stood 

up to assist in the response – this included a number of pre-existing community 
groups as well as Town and Parish Councils also responded to provide practical 

support for members of their community.  

Page 6



Review of the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic 

West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission      12/10/2021 

(f) Various pieces of PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) were delivered by the 
Council 

(g) A number of asymptomatic, mobile testing and vaccination sites were established, 
providing ‘community collect’ and assisted testing. This included the testing site at 

Newbury Showground as well as the Vaccination Centres at Madjeski Stadium 
and Newbury Racecourse and Quarantine Hotels 

(h) In excess of £100m of business rate relief and grants have been distributed 

5.5 Though these numbers do not capture the impact on individuals and various responses 
that the Council made throughout the period, they do set the scene for some of the 

impacts that the Council needed to respond to. 

5.6 The results of our response to Covid-19 crisis are reflected by the statistical indicators 
reported as part of the Council’s performance management framework (including the 

Recovery Dashboard – appendix A). 

5.7 The measures available indicate that the District has coped better in response to Covid-

19 challenges compared with other parts of the country.  

5.8 The strong economy and more favourable social characteristics, placed the district in a 
stronger position and the work with our local communities and partner organisations 

protected lives and livelihoods (West Berkshire Community Hub). 

5.9 The Covid-19 infections peaked in January 2021 but, compared with other local 

authorities in England, the cumulative rate remained in the lowest (best) quartile. In 
addition, the district has achieved a high percentage of Covid-19 vaccinations for those 
age groups due to receive the vaccines. 

5.10 Tragically, the District has not been immune to the impacts of Covid-19 and some 
residents have lost their life following Covid-19 infections. It is considered that the work 

with our communities and partner organisations before and during the pandemic has 
made the District more resilient and the data available shows that the cumulative Covid-
19 associated rate of deaths per 100,000 population in West Berkshire remained in the 

lowest quartile compared to the other 152 single tier and county councils in England.  

5.11 Given the national, regional and local response to Covid-19 challenges, the socio-

economic indicators shows that the district is recovering better than other areas. In 
addition, the work of our Council staff and members ensured that the core services of 
the Council continued to be deliver at a high standard. Even improvement work included 

in our strategies and plans, set up before the pandemic, has continued to be delivered. 
In addition, where services have not been able to deliver their activity as normal, due to 

the restr
[...]
 
contact tracing. 

Dealt with approximately 15% of 

all local cases 

 

Covid-19 

marshals 

58 Setup marshals to 

support Covid-19 
measures put in 

place 

Regular reporting to GOLD on 

issues of non-compliance 
enabling review of any changes 

needed 

Resident’s 
survey 

May – June 
2020 

Delivered a survey 
to gauge resident’s 
views of the 

pandemic and the 
impact on future 

impact on services 

The headline findings showed 
an inequality of how residents 
had been impacted by Covid-19 

and how their physical and 
mental health was affected as 

well as views on re-opening of 
shops and supporting the local 
economy1. 

Vaccinations January 2021 Set-up local 

vaccine inequalities 
group 

 

Commission 
Vaccine Bus  

Aim was to increase uptake and 

reduce vaccine hesitancy 

 

Provide funding for Oxford 

Health to support vaccination 

role out in  

Town and 
Parish Councils 

April 2020 

 

 

 

March 2021 

Creation of £500 
floats for T&P 

Councils and 
community groups 

to access funds to 
individuals 

Funding to town 

Council to 
recompense for 

significant income 
losses 

Take up by five organisations 

 

 

One bid (approved) for funding 

due to income loss 

                                                 
1 http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=49030&p=0  

Page 16

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=49030&p=0


Review of the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic 

West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission      12/10/2021 

 

Members bids July 2020 – 
January 2021 

Set aside funding 
for £1k per member 

to support town 
and parishes in 
their recovery from 

the 1st wave of the 
pandemic 

A total of 44 awards for 33 
members totalling £30k were 

provided. Funding included for: 

 Resources needed to 
open community 

buildings safely – PPE, 
signage, sanitisers, 

screens and other 
additional costs. 

 Christmas trees and 

lights to provide a focal 
p
[...]
eview of the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic 

West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission      12/10/2021 

as more retailers have enhanced their digital offering. Social Care will be impacted in 
both Adult and Children’s Social Care as demand returns to these service areas. 

Reflections on the Council’s response 

5.19 It is impossible for the Council to compare its response to anything that has occurred 

before, as the pandemic has had such a significant and lengthy impact on the 
community beyond any previous emergency the Council has responded to. On 
reflection, though, the Council put in place at pace a wide range of measures that have 

supported its communities and businesses throughout the pandemic. Where 
comparative information does exist, for example on the speed of distributing business 

grants, setting up online and hybrid meetings, maintaining customer services and 
enacting Government schemes, the Council has shown itself to be swift in its response.  

What will be retained? 

5.20 There will be a range of activities that will be retained beyond the pandemic from what 
the Council has learned over the last eighteen months. The bullet points below articulate 

some of the key areas: 

(a) Remembering those that we have lost as a district and as staff 

(b) Improvements to local democracy through: 

 Livestreaming public meetings enabling the public to ask questions and see 
meetings without having to attend in person (and watch these back) 

 Using the communications tools for newsletters about the Council as well as 
specific areas that different people will be interested in e.g. Environment newsletter 

or Economic Development 

 Improving the Council’s website and access to this, to enable residents to find out 
information on topics that may interest them 

 Utilising a Resident’s survey to gain a more holistic understanding of key issues 
facing residents concerning, for this period, the Covid-19 p

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2021 
 
Councillors Present: James Cole, Lee Dillon (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Owen Jeffery 

(Substitute) (In place of Tony Vickers), Thomas Marino, Steve Masters and Claire Rowles 
 

Councillors Attending Remotely: Councillor Lynne Doherty (Leader of the Council and District 

Strategy and Communications), Councillor Alan Law (Council Member)   
 

Also Present: Susan Halliwell (Executive Director - Place), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director 

- Resources), Matthew Pearce (Service Director-Communities & Wellbeing, Public Health and 
Wellbeing), Lizzie Reeves (Business Analyst (Digital Services)) and Carolyn Richardson (Civil 
Contingencies Manager), and Gordon Oliver (Principal Policy Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Jeff Brooks and Councillor Tony 

Vickers 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Gareth Hurley 

 

PART I 
 

30. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

31. Review of the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic 

The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 3) concerning the Review of the 
Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Councillor Lee Dillon advised that Officers had been asked to provide a review of the 
Council’s response to the pandemic, to look at what had been exposed by the pandemic, 

the lessons learned, and changes that had been put in place, or were planned. The 
review would not take account of the response by health commissioners or providers 
since health scrutiny fell under the remit of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 

Joseph Holmes provided a summary of the report, which highlighted the key areas of the 
response, based around the timeline of the pandemic and the various schemes, projects 

and actions that took place across the Council. The report was structured to look at those 
actions delivered for: residents; service users and businesses. He noted that Covid was 
still prevalent and so the response was ongoing. 

The report highlighted some of the impact of the pandemic by numbers from March 2020 
to September 2021, including:  

1. Over 11,000 confirmed Covid-19 cases (as of 7 September 2021) 

2. 256 residents had died due to Covid-19 (i.e. within 28 days of a positive Covid-19 
test), including two members of the Council’s staff 

3. 17,900 residents’ wages were funded through the furlough scheme at the peak of the 
take-up (Jun 2020) 

4. 4,190 people contacted the Community Hub for support between 23 March 2020 and 
the beginning of July 2021 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 12 OCTOBER 2021 - MINUTES 

 

5. Approximately 90 community groups, representing 2,000 local volunteers, assisted in 

the response – this included pre-existing community groups, as well as Town and 
Parish Councils, which also responded to provide practical support for members of 

their community. 

6. A number of asymptomatic, mobile testing and vaccination sites were established, 
providing ‘community collect’ and assisted testing. 

7. In excess of £100m of business rate relief and grants had been distributed 

A video had been produced, which set out how the Council supported residents, service 

users and businesses in their response to the pandemic. Unfortunately, this could not be 
played at the meeting due to technical issues. [The video has  since been put on 
YouTube: https://youtu.be/lSUlf9pfCbA.] Joseph Holmes indicated that the video included 

commentary from the Leader and colleagues and focused on the human story. Councillor 
Lynne Doherty said the video showed how the Council’s role was to try to mitigate 

against the most serious aspects of the pandemic within the community. She was proud 
of the response, but was keen to hear feedback and acknowledged that there were 
always lessons to be learned. She noted that the Council was still responding and 

continued to work jointly with partners.  

Councillor Dillon invited comments from Members of the Commission. He noted that 

there was lots of data in the report, but little about the quality of the response, the 
experience of customers, or what had been done with funds allocated. He proposed that 
a task group be set up to examine in detail the quality of the response to residents, 

service users and businesses, and engage with Officers and relevant partners.   

Councillor Alan Law said the report set out, by way of a data-filled summary, the 

Council’s response to unprecedented circumstances and formed the basis of further 
investigation as the Council moved out of its reactive mode into a recovery position. He 
felt that an important aspect missing from the report was a review of lessons learned, 

which was only partially covered by a section outlining a range of activities that would be 
retained beyond the pandemic. He felt that it would have been preferable if the report had 

also set out what the Council would do in the future – or do differently – that it had not 
done in its response, and the reasons why. He noted that there had been a poor flow of 
information and strategic direction from Central Government, Public Health England and 

the NHS and wondered what effect this had had on the Council’s response. He 
questioned the local experience with regard to the stock and distribution of PPE, as well 

as the current number of GP appointments carried out compared to those undertaken 
pre-pandemic. On the latter point, Councillor Dillon was able to advise that Healthwatch 
West Berkshire were undertaking a piece of work on GP access in order to provide clarity 

on the current situation. Councillor Law suggested that this may be something for the 
Health Scrutiny Committee to consider. 

Councillor Doherty said the Council did not lack supplies of PPE and that stock had been 
maintained throughout the pandemic and this had been shared with partners. With regard 
to lack of information flow from central Government, Councillor Doherty recognised this 

had been an issue and whilst it was referred to in the report, she acknowledged that the 
Commission would benefit from a more qualitative narrative around the impact this had 

caused. For example there had been delays in the distribution of business grants caused 
by central Government not issuing guidance in a timely manner. Joseph Holmes said 
delays had been experienced in issuing grants, because following Government 

announcements on funds, there was a 2-3 week delay until guidance was issued to local 
authorities as to how and to whom these grants could be administered. In addition, the 

guidance had been subject to change, though the Government had been helpful in 
providing local authorities with greater discretion as to who could benefit from the grants. 

https://youtu.be/lSUlf9pfCbA


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 12 OCTOBER 2021 - MINUTES 

 

Joseph Holmes referred to the dashboard in the appendix of the report which showed 

some of the more qualitative aspects in terms of outcomes of the Council’s response. For 
example, the quick distribution of business grants, business rates relief, and business 

rates payment holidays had supported the low number of empty businesses and the 
reasonably positive economic position shown in the report. 

Councillor Steve Masters thanked Officers and Councillor Doherty for the depth, breadth 

and quantitative aspect of the report and echoed the call for more of a qualitative 
narrative about the actions taken and their outcomes. Councillor Masters said he had 

been contacted in the early stages of the pandemic with regarding shortages of PPE, 
necessitating procurement for a number of establishments. He felt there should be a 
wider discussion about this topic. In addition, Councillor Masters felt that Officers, 

members of the voluntary sector and representatives of commercial business should be 
given an opportunity to speak openly and frankly about the impact of Covid-19 and how 

they dealt with the support, or lack of support, that was available from central 
Government and the Council. 

Councillor Claire Rowles also thanked officers for putting together a comprehensive 

report, but felt it would be helpful to have more concrete recommendations. She noted in 
the residents survey that there was some dissatisfaction with the Council's service 

delivery during the pandemic and indicated that she would have appreciated a more 
detailed response as to the reasons for this dissatisfaction. Councillor Rowles said she 
would like to see more benchmarking against other Councils in specific areas, e.g. in 

relation to the distribution of financial recovery packages. She also asked how much of 
the Council's response was Government led, for example, was the Council required to 

set up a Community Hub or had that been a local initiative. Joseph Holmes indicated that 
there was not always comparative analysis available, as some measures were unique to 
West Berkshire and some were a crossover between Government-led and the Council’s 

own initiatives. For example, the Community Hub had been established before the 
Government had advised there must be one in place, and in regard to Council Tax and 

Business Rates collection, the Council had made a proactive decision to support 
residents and businesses by reducing enforcement activity. One area where comparison 
was available was around business grants; in the first few weeks of business grant 

distribution, the Council was in the lower quartile for speed of distribution – due to the 
time taken to collect the electronic contact details of the eligible businesses – but by May 

2020 the Council had progressed to the upper quartile. West Berkshire was the 6 th 
Council in the country to get a discretionary scheme up and running and had remained in 
the top quartile performance for speed of distribution. It was noted that the collection of 

more data at the start reduced had reduced the burden for businesses making repeat 
applications. 

Councillor Dillon felt the benchmarking against other Councils was inconsistent and it 
might be more helpful to be judged against another comparable Council. He considered 
that the report showed the impacts of Covid-19 had not been quite so severe in West 

Berkshire, but the Council had a built-in advantage due to the economics of the area, 
which needed to be taken into consideration. Councillor Doherty commented that the 

issue with accurate or relevant comparison was that many other local authorities had not 
yet begun to look at their response and as a consequence had not produced any data 
against which to benchmark. 

Councillor Owen Jeffery recognised that a great number of staff had put in a massive 
effort to support Council services in general and the range of new activities necessary to 

respond to the pandemic. He highlighted that  there was no reference or recognition in 
the report to the efforts made by the Town and Parish Councils in support of the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 12 OCTOBER 2021 - MINUTES 

 

response to the pandemic. He stated that a lot of calls were made to Thatcham Town 

Council, which related to issues dealt with by the District Council.   

Councillor Jeffery described the situation with the Council’s care homes as a “tragic 

disaster” because so many of the residents had died from Covid-19, which had led to the 
number of care homes being reduced from four to three. The driver for this had been the 
way in which NHS patients were discharged from hospital, untested, back into care 

homes allowing Covid-19 to infiltrate the homes. Whilst the report made reference to 
appropriately supporting the most vulnerable members of the District, he felt it should be 

acknowledged that there were some areas in which there had been very sad outcomes 
even if those had not been as a direct result of the Council’s actions.  

[Following the meeting Cllr Jeffery asked that his statement be clarified as follows: I 

would not dispute for one moment that responsibility for the heartrendingly appalling 
decision to discharge elderly patients without testing for Covid was a Government 

directive to the NHS. It was this dreadful decision that led directly to the mass ingress of 
Covid into the Nation’s care homes including Council and private homes in West 
Berkshire. For reasons entirely beyond this Council’s control, the most vulnerable ones 

were NOT supported appropriately. They were supported to the best of the ability of 
WBC and care home providers in monumentally difficult circumstances but were most 

definitely NOT supported appropriately (which would of course have been re-admission 
to Hospitals for suitable treatment. Hospitals that as we all know were already breaking 
under the strain.)] 

Councillor Jeffery was pleased that Healthwatch West Berkshire were reviewing GP 
access, but noted that there was a press campaign to discredit GP services, which he 

considered irresponsible and disappointing, as he believed GPs were doing more face-
to-face appointments and had added telephone triage. Councillor Jeffery also agreed 
with Councillor Law’s view that there should be an analysis of what the Council could and 

should have done better in their response to the pandemic.   

Councillor Dillon indicated that the lack of detail about the Parish and Town Councils’ 

response was partly intentional since the report was meant to focus on West Berkshire 
Council’s response. However, going forward there would be an opportunity to talk to 
external partners to obtain their view as to whether the Council could have done things 

differently. With regard to care home deaths, Councillor Dillon said the lessons learned 
there would become a rolling factor with regard to the ongoing review of the Council's 

response to the pandemic. 

Councillor Tom Marino echoed previous comments about the work undertaken by 
Officers. He paid particular tribute to everyone involved in the Support Hub as feedback 

he had received from people he had referred to the Hub had been extremely positive, 
and his own communications with the Hub had been excellent. 

Councillor James Cole disagreed with Councillor Jeffery in that he viewed the report as 
looking at what the Council did and not how the Government or NHS had responded, and 
he felt that the Council had reacted superbly. He acknowledged the Council's efforts 

were ongoing and what mattered was to set up task groups and to learn more from them. 
Councillor Dillon agreed with Councillor Cole and felt that the organisation had faced an 

unparalleled crisis. Every member of staff and every Councillor had done their best to 
respond in order to protect West Berkshire, including the Leader and Deputy Leader of 
the Council, who had gone over and above what was expected of a Councillor in terms of 

the time spent coordinating the Council's response. 

Councillor Masters agreed that the Council had responded well to the pandemic, much of 

which was due to the leadership of Councillor Doherty.  In relation to business grants, he 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 12 OCTOBER 2021 - MINUTES 

 

asked whether there was any intelligence or data on fraud committed within West 

Berkshire. Joseph Holmes did not know the national position because the Government 
was still reconciling all the different grants, and he expected it would take many months 

or even years for the Government to go through and cross-match where different people 
had tried to claim grants they weren't entitled to. However, nationally, some people had 
been able to commit fraud, and locally the Council had intercepted a number of 

fraudulent attempts to try and obtain business grants, some of which were up to 
£25,000+. He estimated that up to £0.5 million of fraud had been prevented locally.  

Councillor Masters asked about the impact in areas such as turnover of business 
creation and bankruptcy, and whether these had been markedly different during the 
pandemic. Joseph Holmes stated that the number of empty businesses and the overall 

amount of business rates collectable had held steady. In terms of business insolvency 
nationally over the last four years, 2021 had shown an increase over the previous couple 

of years, but the overall picture would take time to understand because it was tied into 
the furlough scheme and the support that Central Government had given out. He 
indicated that West Berkshire Council was still providing business rates relief of up to 

67% to a number of businesses. He suggested that this would not continue next year, 
though he conceded that situation could change. 

Councillor Rowles indicated that it was good to see scrutiny undertaken at all levels, such 
as the audit of grants by the Governance and Ethics Committee and indicated that Health 
Scrutiny Committee would be looking at GP appointments.  

Councillor Rowles commended the Leader, Deputy Leader and Nick Carter for the 
internal communications that came through to Members, which ensured they were well 

connected with decisions taken at the various Gold and Silver meetings and were able to 
disseminate that information to residents. She indicated that the daily and weekly 
briefings in the early days and the regular Q&As with the Leader and Nick were incredibly 

helpful and were the kind of behind the scenes work that residents would not have been 
aware of.   

Councillor Rowles asked about the purpose of the video referred to at the beginning of 
the meeting and if it was intended to be for the benefit of residents. Councillor Doherty 
indicated that the video gave a qualitative flavour of the work undertaken and levels of 

support given to the community which was difficult to portray in the report. It had been 
recognised from the beginning of the pandemic that transparency and communication 

would be key, both within and outside the organisation, so that staff and members of the 
public were kept informed as to what was going on. Messaging via video was a 
communication method that had been very popular with the public and was used 

regularly throughout the pandemic. Joseph Holmes added that the purpose of the video 
was also to remember the members of the public and the staff that had been lost due to 

the pandemic and the impact it had had on so many people’s lives, as well as an attempt 
to retain for the future some of the measures that had been undertaken during the 
pandemic. He noted that the Peer Review had stressed the importance of 

communications and he highlighted that the residents’ survey had attracted around 3,000 
responses, which had shaped the Council’s activities. He also noted how teams had 

been formed from different parts of the Council to respond to the demands of the 
pandemic. 

Councillor Law had been surprised by the volume of new planning applications received 

during the pandemic. History had shown that in an economic downturn levels of planning 
applications had decreased so he had been encouraged to see planning applications had 

remained steady during the pandemic.   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 12 OCTOBER 2021 - MINUTES 

 

Councillor Dillon noted that the report did not go into much detail around Adult Social 

Care and felt it would be beneficial to understand the detail and challenges experienced 
locally by the department. For example, the report stated that 2,700 vulnerable residents 

had been contacted -  he asked if that meant 100% of vulnerable adults had been 
contacted or did it mean only 10% of vulnerable residents had been contacted? 
Councillor Dillon proposed that he and Councillor Law should look at the Scrutiny 

programme to schedule some task groups, to look at the response from the perspective 
of residents, service users and then businesses,. He suggested that it was necessary to 

consider: whether outcomes delivered by Council could have been delivered better; what 
the communication was like; and what the expectations were versus the reality.  
Councillor Law agreed with the proposal to schedule task group activity and felt this could 

dovetail into the Recovery session scheduled in 2022. 

Action: Councillor Dillon and Councillor Law to look at the Scrutiny programme to 

schedule some task groups, to look at the response from the perspective of 
residents, service users and then businesses. 

Councillor Dillon thanked Members for their attendance and engagement and thanked 

Officers for their report. 

 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


